
 

 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J Hulley (Chair), MD Cressey (Vice-Chair), S Dennett, S Jenkins, J Mavi, M Singh, S Walsh, 
S Whyte, S Williams and J WiIson 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Miss Clare Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 

democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk  Tel: 01932 425622.  Agendas and Minutes for all the 
Council's Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 21 November and 4 December 2023 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 12 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report, Depot Assurance report 

and Outstanding recommendations 
 

13 - 47 

 
6.   Risk Report for Quarter 3 2023/24 

 
To Follow 
 

 

 
7.   Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24 

 
48 - 53 

 
8.   Best Value Notice 

 
To Follow 
 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
OFFICERS' RECOMMENDATION that – 
 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following reports under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the reports in question would be likely to involve disclosure 
of exempt information of the description specified in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
(To Resolve) 
  
 

 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not be made available for public inspection 
 

 

 
10.   Exempt Appendix 'A' to item 7 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24 

 
This Appendix is exempt because individuals can be identified 
 

54 - 55 

 

3



RBC SAC 21.11.23 
 

P a g e  |  19 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Hulley (Chairman), MD Cressey (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan 
(In place of J WiIson), S Dennett, S Jenkins, J Mavi, M Singh, S Whyte 
and S Williams. 
  

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor S Walsh. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor L Gillham. 
 
35 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
To record that Councillor J Wilson was substituted by Councillor A Balkan. 
 

36 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

37 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Walsh. 
 

38 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor M Singh withdrew from the meeting for item 13 on the agenda, concerning the 
provision of Internal Audit. 
 

39 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 
 
The Committee noted the most recent Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report 
produced by TIAA.  The meeting was attended by a new Audit Director, Labi Agbaje, and 
thanks were extended to Chris Harris for his time working with the Council over many 
years. 
  
Members were advised that three audits had been completed since the last meeting, and 
the full reports were included, two in the supplementary agenda and the other as a 
separate item on the agenda. 
  
The completed audits were for HR Recruitment, Housing Repairs and Maintenance and 
Corporate
[...]
ed, as currently it appeared in 
different places, Officers were asked to consider running another training session for 
Councillors on where information could be accessed across 
Teams/Modern.Gov/Intranet/Extranet/Website. 
  
The Committee was also encouraged to raise concerns, issues and suggestions through 
the relevant Member Working Parties such as the Service Reviews and Constitution. 
  
The report was duly noted. 
 

42 Risk Appetite Statement 2023 - 2024 
 
The Committee was asked to review the draft Risk Appetite Statement and statements for 
each category of risk and make a recommendation for their approval by full Council in 
December 2023. 
  
Officers confirmed that a report regarding the Risk Register would be submitted to the next 
scheduled meeting in January 2024. 
  
The Committee was invited to ‘workshop’ the 13 categories of risk and the proposed 
appetite rating and narrative for each.  Officers confirmed that the Government’s Orange 
Book: Management of Risk – Principles and Concepts had been used to identify the risk 
categories and definitions.   
  
The next step prior to submitting the report for the Committee’s consideration was to 
evaluate each risk and the degree of caution or openness thereto by canvassing the 
Council’s Corporate and Senior Leadership Teams and Service Chairs.  There were five 
categories where a consensus between the two groups had been reached.  These were in 
respect of Strategy, Governance, Legal and Security, where a ‘cautious’ position had been 
agreed, and Operations where an ‘open’ approach had been supported.  However, in the 
remaining eight categories no consensus had been reached.  These were Property, 
Financial, Commercial, People, Technology, Data and Information Management, 
Project/Programme and Reputational risk.  Officers reported that Member consultees had 
tended to be more ‘open’ to risk, whereas Officers had tended to be more on the ‘cautious’ 
side.  The exception to this was in respect of Da
[...]
 new statutory code was to encourage 
councils to resolve complaints as soon as possible so that people did not feel the need to 
escalate them to the Ombudsman.  
  
The code was attached to the report and Officers considered that it gave a clear way 
forward of future expectations and requirements. 
  
Officers advised that for the first time there would be a statutory definition of complaints 
and service requests.  These were wider definitions and would capture more interactions 
with the public.  Officers confirmed that it was likely that many things that were treated as 
complaints would in future be classed as service requests.  Councillor Enquiries would also 
be included in the data to be recorded. 
  
Members acknowledged that the Council’s corporate complaints policy would have to be 
amended in some ways to meet the new code and Officers had drafted answers into the 
new annual self assessment as if it were in place now to illustrate some of the things 
Officers across business centres would need to do subject to the new code not being 
changed post consultation. 
  
Members noted that colleagues in Housing had responded to similar questions for social 
landlords and had highlighted the need for clear guidance and examples to help local 
authorities comply with the new code. 
  
Members were informed that Equalities considerations played an important part of the new 
code including the anticipation of making adjustments to help those who need them to 
resolve their complaint. 
  
When the new code is issued Officers assured the Committee that business centres would 
continue the process of complying with the more formal framework including the use of 

7



RBC SAC 21.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 23 
 

template letters for consistency across the Council.  This was also something being looked 
at by Officers leading the corporate service review of complaints who would assess the 
potential resource implications.  It was confirmed that additional resources if necessary, 
would have to funded by the Council. 
  
Officers advised there was a significant amount of work to be done should the new code be 
approved.  As a small authority, with no complaints team this would have operational 
implications across the Council, and especially for those directly involved with dealing with 
complaints and those making preparations for the enhanced reporting requirements. 
  
The Committee welcomed the benefits of having the new code and approved the draft 
response to the consultation, noting that if it was approved it would be statutory from 1 April 
2024 and guidance would be issued to help ensure compliance with it by 1 April 2025. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
the corporate response to the Ombudsman’s consultation on a new joint complaint 
handling code for the Local Government and Social Care and Housing Ombudsmen 
be approved 
 

44 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 2 2023/24 
 
The Committee noted the statistics for complaints and compliments for Quarter 2 of 
2023/24. 
  
The Committee was advised that the corporate registers recorded 54 complaints and 29 
compliments for the period July to September 2023.  Officers reported an upturn in housing 
related complaints, although only six of them were upheld and remedies were made to 
systems and training.  With regard to the contractors satisfactory steps had been taken to 
improve the situation. 
  
Members were advised that in anticipation of the new code described in the previous 
report, Officers had stopped using the term ‘partly upheld’.  Therefore, where any element 
of a complaint was upheld, it counted as upheld.  However, as suggested by the new code, 
a column had been added to the corporate register so that a breakdown could be provided 
to explain which elements were upheld. 
  
Officers confirmed that in respect of the ward breakdown, Egham Hythe and Chertsey St 
Ann’s got slightly more complaints, mainly regarding housing and grounds maintenance.  It 
was the case that ward related to where residents lived, not necessarily where the 
complaint was about. 
  
Officers were asked to provide some details of and confirm progress with resolution of the 
complaints assigned to Assets and Regeneration. 
  
In respect of compliments, Officers advised that as Environmental Services attracted the 
most complaints they also got the most compliments which was mainly attributable to the 
new grounds maintenance service turning things around and a few notable individuals and 
crews in refuse and recycling. 
  
The exempt appendix was noted.  Officers had hoped to move this information into the 
public part of the agenda but this was not possible.  The Committee was disappointed that 
the majority of staff when asked had not wanted their names in the public domain. 
  
Officers reported that since the last meeting the scoping element of the service review of 
complaints has almost been signed off and good progress was being made. 
  

8



RBC SAC 21.11.23 
 

P a g e  | 24 
 

Officers were thanked for their report which was duly noted. 
 

45 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved that – 
 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following report under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the report in question would be likely to involve disclosure 
exempt information of the description specified in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

46 Exempt Appendix 'A' to Complaints and Compliments Quarter 2 2023/24 
 
The Contents of the Exempt Appendix were noted and Officers confirmed that certificates 
to staff receiving compliments were now sent out on a weekly basis. 
 

47 Future Provision of Internal Audit Services 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to recommend a proposed way forward for the 
provision of the Council’s Internal Audit service. 
  
Officers reported that a number of options had been considered but that the one being 
recommended repr
[...]
de Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 4 December 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Hulley (Chairman), MD Cressey (Vice-Chairman), 
S Dennett, S Jenkins, J Mavi, M Singh, S Walsh and S Whyte. 
  

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Williams and J WiIson. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor T Gates. 
  
48 Apologies for Absence 

 
To record apologies for absence from Councillors S Williams and J Wilson. 
  

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor M Singh withdrew from the room during discussion of the item concerning the 
future provision of Internal Audit. 
  

50 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
By Resolution of the Committee, the Press and Public were excluded from the meeting 
during discussion of both items on the agenda under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Part 
1 of the Act. 
  

51 Provision of Internal Audit 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought for a proposal as to how the Council’s Internal Audit 
function should be provided. 
  
The matter was discussed at the last meeting of the Committee in November, immediately 
prior to which some Members had attended a presentation with the preferred provider.  
However, the decision was deferred to allow more time for the Committee to formulate 
questions on the proposals, hence the special meeting being convened. 
  
Officers advised that the current internal auditor’s contract would shortly be expiring.  The 
contract had been renewed a number of times and the Council’s Procurement rules 
required a review. 
  
The Committee had been very pleased with the current contractors; TIAA, with whom the 
Council had enjoyed a positive working relationship for a number of years.  Good wishes 
were extended to the outgoing Audit Director. 
  
The Committee reviewed a number o
[...]
lution not be achieved.  That typically was a panel of three but could 
be the full Committee subject to their availability. 
  
Members noted the cost of engaging the services of an investigator and accepted that the 
process dictated this approach.  Some other practical and procedural matters were 
discussed and all Members were invited to express their opinion on the proposed course of 
action. 
  
The Monitoring Officer would keep the Committee informed. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
the appointment of a suitably qualified external investigator be authorised to 
conduct an investigation into an alleged breach of the Runnymede Member Code of 
Conduct by the Member identified in the report and prepare a report with 
conclusions for consideration by a Hearing Panel if appropriate 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.) Chairman 
 

12



 
Report title Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report, Depot 

Assurance report and Outstanding recommendations 

Report author Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit 

Department TIAA 

Exempt No 

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
For Information 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To present an update on TIAA’s audit programme for 2023/2024 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
None.  This report is for information 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the most recent Summary Internal Controls Assurance 

(SICA) Report, as at 11 January 2024. 
   
2. Report 
 
2.1 The report identifies one audit which has been completed since the last meeting.  

This is for the Council’s Depot.  This was judged as ‘substantial’ with two routine 
recommendations. 

 
2.2 The SICA contains the entire report for Depot which is the report Officers from TIAA 

will be presenting.  In addition there is the latest update for follow up (p 12) and ICT 
follow up (starting on p13) and which is included in its entirety.  The root cause 
indicators are all satisfactory with no upward or downward trends. 

 
2.3 The following audits are in pro
[...]
 
7.1 The main risk is that of reputational damage if complaints are not dealt with in a 

timely and meaningful way.   
 
7.2 If complaints are escalated to the Ombudsman, there is potential for financial risk, if 

a complaint is upheld and compensation recommended as part of the remedy to 
bring the customer back to the place they were before lodging a complaint. 

 
8. Timetable 
 
8.1 The service review and the actual release of the new joint handling code will 

determine the implementation of new ways of working and associated software 
packages.  

 
9. Background papers 
 
 Complaints and compliments data held on Law and Governance files (part exempt) 

and correspondence between Officers in Law and Governance and Digital Services. 
 
10. Appendices 
 
 Exempt Appendix ‘A’ - Compliments 
 
 

53



Document is Restricted

54

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Standards and Audit Minutes 04.12.2023

	5 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report, Depot Assurance report and Outstanding recommendations
	RBC - SICA - Draft 20 December 2023 V1 with Priorities

	7 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24
	10 Exempt Appendix 'A' to item 7 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


RBC SAC 23.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  28 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Hulley (Chair), M D Cressey (Vice-Chair), D Clarke (In place 
of J Mavi), S Dennett, C Howorth (In place of J WiIson), S Jenkins, 
M Singh, S Whyte and S Williams. 
  

Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor S Walsh. 
  

  
53 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor D Clarke substituted for Councillor J Mavi and Councillor C Howorth substituted 
for Councillor J Wilson. 
  

54 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 21 November 2023 and  
4 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as correct records. 
  
Members sought an update on two matters referred to in those Minutes.  Officers confirmed 
that the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023 would be published on the Council’s 
website in the next few days following the meeting.  With regard to the alleged breach of 
the Code of Conduct by an elected Member, Officers confirmed that an external 
investigation was imminent as instructions to the appointed Officer had been issued earlier 
in the day. 
  
The Chairman reminded Members that an additional meeting of the Committee had been 
recently arranged for 19 March 2024 primarily to discuss the latest position with regard to 
external and internal audit matters.  Officers from TIAA, SIAP, Grant Thornton and BDO 
would be invited by the Assistant Chief Executive/Section 151 Officer to attend.  
[subsequent to the meeting an additional item has been requested under standing order 27 
by Councillors Jenkins and Williams regarding contract management] 
  
Officers advised that when the Council’s new External Auditors turned their attention to the 
2023/2024 audit they would potentially be required to audit both the opening and closing 
balances and would be able to give a full opinion on the accounts.  With regard to BDO, the 
outgoing auditors, Officers were unable to confirm what might be contained in any 
‘disclaimer opinion’ that might be issued, as much would depend on guidance from central 
government following confirmation of the proposed backstop date of 30 September 2024, a 
consultation on which had just been issued. 
  

55 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Walsh. 
  

56 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

57 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report, Depot Assurance report and 
Outstanding recommendations 
 
The Committee noted a suite of reports from TIAA, the Council’s Internal Auditors, 



RBC SAC 23.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 29 
 

including a full follow up Depot audit, progress on the current audit plan, details of 
recommendations arising from ICT related follow up audits and an audit review of Data 
Quality, the latter as set out in the supplementary agenda papers. 
  
The Committee was pleased to see the full audit reports for the Depot and Data Quality 
and reviewed their contents with interest. 
  
Members noted that the Depot had attained a ‘substantial’ evaluation, with two priority 3 
recommendations which the Committee was assured were in hand.  These were to 
incorporate review dates in various policies and procedures and to provide refresher 
training on fire safety and COHH and COSH assessments. 
  
A query was raised with regard to the possible replacement of fuel sources at the Depot, a 
report on which had been delayed, but which was now being considered by the Climate 
Change Working Party, before a forthcoming report to the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee in March.  Officers were asked to provide Members of the Committee with the 
Fuel Tank Assessment Report and a copy of the Depot’s individual Risk Register. 
[subsequently it was decided by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team not to circulate 
the Fuel Tank Inspection Report as the issues therein would be covered by the upcoming 
HVO report to Environment and Sustainability Committee.] 
  
In respect of Data Quality, TIAA had found ‘reasonable assurance’, stating that the system 
of internal controls were adequate and operating effectively.  However, two improvements 
had been identified as priority 2 recommendations.  These were that specific business 
centre policies and procedures needed to demonstrate compliance with the Data Quality 
Standard, with appropriate documentation and training for all staff in Data Protection should 
incorporate relevant aspects of Data Quality.  Both these had been accepted and plans 
were underway to implement them being co-ordinated by the Council’s Data Protection and 
Information Governance Officers. 
  
Whilst Members acknowledged that the Council’s Data Protection Policy was up to date in 
terms of content and availability, Officers were asked to check it for conformity with the 
Council’s corporate format/style guide. 
  
In terms of progress with the audit plan for 2023/24; Members noted that there were 7 
audits in progress or about to commence.  These were for Procurement/Contracts, 
Commercial Property, Community Grants, Key Revenues Controls, Main Accounting and 
Risk Management.  Safeguarding had been excluded.  Members requested that an audit 
on Data Protection be added to the audit plan and the results brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
  
TIAA confirmed that it was their intention to present the Annual Assurance Report to the 
meeting of the Committee in either March or May 2024 and apologised for its delay. 
  
Officers from TIAA and RBC were thanked for their efforts and at there being having no 
outstanding recommendations from completed audits. 
  

58 Risk Report for Quarter 3 2023/24 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought for a risk management dashboard, which set out the 
Council’s identified risk profile data to assist with risk reporting. 
  
Members were advised this was the third report in a series related to the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework, following the Council’s adoption of Risk Appetite Statements for 
2024/25, to which the Committee had made a significant contribution in determining risk 
appetite rationale and outcomes. 
  



RBC SAC 23.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 30 
 

Officers reported that the Council’s Project Management Team had built a risk 
management dashboard as part of the corporate reporting system to communicate the risk 
portfolio to the Committee every six months.  The aim was to keep Members informed of 
the Council’s highest priority risks and mitigation in place as set out in the corporate risk 
register.  The risk register had brought together in one database all the Council’s risks 
across the organisation.  This would give Risk Owners full access to risk related 
information and documents.  In addition it allowed the Information Governance Officer 
Group the ability to, amongst other things, easily analyse information and review action 
plans.  The register also incorporated the National Risk Register published by central 
government in August 2023. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Council had identified 277 risks which had all been 
fed into the database to be categorised against the thirteen risk categories, previously 
approved.  A risk matrix scored each risk in terms of likelihood and impact to give an 
overall score which would prioritise each in terms of mitigation that was needed to give a 
post mitigation score.  Those above a post mitigation score of 15 of which there were 
currently 27 risks were classed as significant risks which could then be closely monitored 
and managed through the action plans. 
  
The Committee agreed that the dashboard was user friendly and transparent; and that it 
would become an invaluable tool to manage risk across the organisation and sat nicely 
alongside the other governance functions of the Committee.  The Committee looked 
forward to receiving reports every six months, agreeing this was a sensible timeframe in 
which to operate.  
  
Although it was intended as a summary and high level view of the Council’s risk 
management programme, Officers were asked to review the ‘dashboard’ headings to better 
capture the descriptions and context of identified risks. 
  
Officers were congratulated for their work on this important area, and which assisted the 
Council to meet the requirements of the non-statutory Best Value Notice. 
  
Resolved that –  
  
i)          the risk profile of the Council as at 8 December 2023 including the most 

significant risk categories be noted; and 
  
ii)         the data fields, format and layout of the proposed risk dashboard, be 

approved, subject to the minor additions requested as set out above. 
  

59 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24 
 
The Committee noted the review of Complaints and Compliments for Quarter 3 of 2023/24. 
  
Members recalled the new definitions of complaints and service requests.  Officers advised 
that although the Council’s internal policy definitions had not yet been officially changed, 
pending confirmation of the new joint handling code, Officers were working towards these 
informally.  As a result, Officers reported slightly fewer complaints for Quarter 3 as a 
significant number of enquiries were now being processed as service requests. 
  
A brief overview of Housing and Environmental Services was provided, these being the two 
services with which most people had contact, and therefore continued to have more 
complaints although both were on a downward trend.   
  
Because Environmental Services had such a wide remit, Members appreciated a 
breakdown of issues between the different departments.  It was noted that with service 
improvements being made now that Grounds Maintenance was back in-house, the number 



RBC SAC 23.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 31 
 

of complaints had reduced compared with the previous year. 
  
Members were informed that the themes in Housing tallied with those reported to the 
recent meeting of the Housing Committee on the tenant satisfaction survey.  In Quarter 3, a 
breakdown of the complaints was that 6 related to repairs and maintenance, 3 of these 
involving the contractor, 5 had neighbourhood disputes involved, 3 were about staff, one 
service charges and the remaining was a system error which has been corrected.  
  
Members noted that in quarter 3 it was fairly even between the number of complaints 
upheld or not.  Officers reported that lessons learned included in some areas a need to 
work on communication with residents and make sure systems were in place to help 
people understand and navigate the Council’s policies and procedures.   
  
The Committee also noted a summary of compliments with reference to the exempt 
appendix. 
  
Officers confirmed that since the last meeting of the Committee, the team looking at 
processes in Digital Services had made some progress and weekly update meetings with 
colleagues from other business centres were being held to move the project forward 
towards the creation of a first version of the CRM build solution.  Officers had also started 
looking at guidance and identifying key stakeholders in consultation with the Corporate and 
Senior Leadership teams as well as colleagues in Information Governance to make sure 
the new systems and processes were GDPR compliant.  This would include a Privacy 
Impact Assessment Screening with the assistance of the Council’s Data Protection Officer. 
  
Officers continued to monitor equalities information where disclosed. The Committee was 
pleased there was no evidence to date to suggest anyone had been discriminated against 
because of holding any of the protected characteristics. 
  
The Committee discussed the process of dealing with persistent and often repetitive 
complainants, including their correspondence to Councillors.  It was agreed that a balance 
had to be struck between allowing individuals to make legitimate complaints whilst being 
dissuaded from raising the same issue repeatedly.  Care had to be taken not to cut off 
communication with someone if they had a valid concern to raise on a different subject.  
Officers were asked to review the Council’s unreasonable complainant behaviour protocol 
and consider the appropriate level of sanction for complainants meeting the criteria of 
‘vexatious’, including the use of Community Protection Notices if appropriate and 
proportionate on a case by case basis. 
  
Officers were thanked for their report which was duly noted. 
  

60 Best Value Notice 
 
The Committee noted the receipt of a non-statutory Best Value Notice issued by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities received by the Council in 
December 2023.   
  
As required, Officers had published the notice on the Council’s website, and it was being 
reported to Corporate Management, this Committee and full Council. 
  
Members noted the recommendations set out in the notice and that the Council was 
drawing up a draft action plan to comply with it. 
  
Members commented on the fact that the Council had, before the notice was issued, 
already developed a Risk Appetite Statement, and Risk Management Framework with the 
substantial input of the Committee, in its recommendations to full Council. 
  



RBC SAC 23.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 32 
 

Officers were asked to prepare a paper for the consideration of the Constitution Member 
Working Party on the frequency of meetings (with a view to increasing) and remit of the 
Standards and Audit Committee in terms of increasing the level of scrutiny on commercial 
assets, financial details of major decisions and make appropriate recommendations to 
Corporate Management Committee when it reviews the Constitution. 
  
Officers were also asked to consider the appropriate arena and level of scrutiny with regard 
to RBCI/RBCS which was a separate legal entity and matters relating to reporting on 
investment performance and expected returns.   
  
Officers advised that in taking ownership of responding to the Notice there should be clarity 
in the role of different committees and their interaction with each other.  The Committee 
was however asked to bear in mind the remit of the Committee and that certain matters 
including the Council’s special purpose vehicles fell more within the realm of Corporate 
Management Committee. 
  
Some Members observed that the Council had on the strength of its investments, which 
had yielded £11.2m of net income from its investment property portfolio, provided residents 
with valued services which it might not otherwise have been able to without that 
commercial income. 
  
It was agreed that the Council should continue reviewing income and expenditure with a 
view to formulating a clear plan to make savings; the delivery of savings would be reported 
to Members as set out in the process previously agreed by full Council.  Officers confirmed 
that the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which would be submitted to the Council in 
February 2024, included a range of measures to address on-going financial sustainability. 
  

61 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved that –  
  
the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting during 
discussion of the following report under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the report in question would be likely to involve 
disclosure exempt information of the description specified in paragraph 2 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
   

62 Exempt Appendix 'A' to item 7 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2023/24 
 
The contents of the exempt appendix were noted and individuals thanked for their 
contribution. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.18 pm.) Chair 
 


